
Corrigendum-1 to RFP 19/2023-24 GeM BID Number- GEM/2023/B/3634634 for RFP for Supply, 
Installation & Maintenance of Laptop.  
(Pre-Bid meeting 04.07.2023 at 15:00 hours)                                                                                                

 

GeM BID Number- GEM/2023/B/3634634                                                                                                                   Page 1 of 3 
 

     Date: 04.07.2023 

Corrigendum-1 to RFP 19/2023-24 GeM BID Number- GEM/2023/B/3634634 for RFP for Supply, 

Installation & Maintenance of Laptop. 

RFP Ref.No. 19/2023-24 Dated 04.07.2023     

With reference to RFP 19/2023-24 GeM BID Number- GEM/2023/B/3634634  Dated 04.07.2023 published 

on our website https://www.bankofmaharashtra.in and GeM Portal https://gem.gov.in and subsequent to 

Pre-Bid meeting held on 04.07.2023 at 15:00 hours with bidders, following amendments to the RFP 

document are made with immediate effect. Responses to pre-bid meeting are uploaded on Bank’s website 

separately. Bidders are requested to refer both Reply to Pre-Bid queries along with this corrigendum. 

Annexure B: Details technical specification is revised as under:  

Parameter Specification Required 

 Make <To be specified by the bidder> 

Model <To be specified by the bidder> 

Form Factor Calmshell 

Processor 12th Generation Intel® Core i5-1235U processor with  (up to 4.4 GHz with Intel® 

Turbo Boost Technology, 12 MB L3 cache, 10 cores 

Chipset Integrated in Processor 

Memory description 16 GB DDR4-3200 Mhz ,should support Dual Channel, Memory expandability 

up to 32 GB with 2 DIMM Slots 

Display  Minimum 14”  Anti-Glare FHD (1920 x 1080), 250 nits with  digital 

microphone and FHD Webcam 

Ports Video: 1 HDMI 2.0, Audio: 1 Headphone/microphone combo jack, 

USB:3 USB 3.1 Gen 1,  & At least 1 USB Type C with power delivery 

& display port 

Slots 2 or higher  M.2  for WLAN & Storage 

Storage Internal SSD (Solid State Drive) – 512 GB 

Audio Integrated audio with internal speakers and micro phone 

Communications Integrated NIC (10/100/1000) RJ45 TCP/IP v4 & 6 ready, Integrated 

Wireless LAN 802.11b/g/n, Bluetooth v5.0, Audio in/out, Integrated 

card reader. 

Web Camera Integrated WEB Camera (FHD) 

Power a)     Power adapter 

 b)     3-cell, 41 W hr Li-ion or higher Longlife Battery, should Support battery fast 

charge - Approximately 50% in 30 minutes, should be able to provide battery 

backup of at least 8 Hours in ideal test conditions. 

Keyboard Keyboard with Numeric pad  

Pointing Device Touchpad with gestures support 

Operating systems Windows 11 Professional 64-bit Downgrade to Windows 10 preloaded with 

following components as a part- 

I. Windows 11 professional 64 Bit recovery Media  
II. Product manuals 

Note: Bidder must furnish a list of serial numbers of all CoA along with the 

corresponding list of PC system serial numbers for Operating system licenses 

or must provide Digitally purchased key for OS licenses.  

The Windows must be Pre-Activated in Laptops 

https://www.bankofmaharashtra.in/
https://gem.gov.in/


Corrigendum-1 to RFP 19/2023-24 GeM BID Number- GEM/2023/B/3634634 for RFP for Supply, 
Installation & Maintenance of Laptop.  
(Pre-Bid meeting 04.07.2023 at 15:00 hours)                                                                                                

 

GeM BID Number- GEM/2023/B/3634634                                                                                                                   Page 2 of 3 
 

Parameter Specification Required 

Certification ISO 9001,14001,27001, Microsoft Windows 11, RoHS, Energy Star  

Manageability Integrated utility to enables hardware level testing outside the operating system 

& Drivers should be  available on OEM Website for download 

Security Feature TPM 2.0 or above mandatory, Provision for automatically detect, 

stop, and recover from a BIOS attack or corruption without manual 

intervention. 

Power Supply 65 W with 88%  average efficiency or better Adapter 

Warranty  3 years comprehensive onsite warranty including battery and charger. 

Security 

Management 

Features 

Steel-reinforced Cable Lock Slots (Kensington lock slot) ; BIOS password 

protection; HDD password protection;  Setup password, Biometric (optional) 

Mobility With Carry case 

Weight up to maximum 1.6 Kg  

External Mouse Optical laptop Mouse (Scroll Wheel) with mouse pad  

 

Annexure-I Manufacturing Authorization form is revised as under:  

1.1. MANUFACTURER’S AUTHORIZATION FORM (MAF) 
 
No. ___________ dated______________ 

TO 

________________________ 

________________________ 

________________________ 

 

Dear Sir, 

Tender Reference No._____________________ 

 

We ____________________________________________who are established and 
reputable manufactures of ___________________________ having factories at_________ 
and __________ do hereby authorize M/s _________________________________ (Name 
and address of Agent/Dealer) to offer their quotation, negotiate and conclude the contract with 
you against the above invitation for tender offer. 

 

We confirm that our company (as a single unit, not the group) has net sales turnover exceeding 
Rs 3.60 crores each in last three financial years (i.e. 2020-21,2021-22 & 2022-23).  We also 
confirm that our company has made a net profit after tax in__ years in last three Financial Years. 
 

We hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty as per terms and conditions of the tender 
and the contract for the equipment and services offered against this invitation for tender offer 
by the above firm. In case of M/s_______________ is out of service due to any reason, we 
will make 



Corrigendum-1 to RFP 19/2023-24 GeM BID Number- GEM/2023/B/3634634 for RFP for Supply, 
Installation & Maintenance of Laptop.  
(Pre-Bid meeting 04.07.2023 at 15:00 hours)                                                                                                

 

GeM BID Number- GEM/2023/B/3634634                                                                                                                   Page 3 of 3 
 

alternative arrangement for the service and maintenance of our product on same terms and 
condition. 

We also clarify that the Microsoft windows operating systems supplied as part 
of laptops are genuine and all the laptops supplied carries 3 years’ 
comprehensive onsite warranty.  

 

          Yours faithfully, 
               (Name 

 
for and on behalf of  

 
M/s__________________ 

                     (Name of manufactures) 
 
Note: This letter of authority should be on the letterhead of the manufacturing concern and 
should be signed by a competent person of the manufacturer. 
 

 
 

Note- Pre bid Queries Response Sheet is published on Bank’s Website on 04.07.2023. Bidders 
are requested to refer Reply to pre bid queries also and correlate this corrigendum with same 
before submitting final bid on GeM Portal. 
  
Please note that there is no change in RFP calendar. Due date for bid submission stands unrevised 
i.e 12.07.2023.  
 
 
 

      Sd 
(Shashikant Deepankar) 
Deputy General Manager 
Information Technology 

 


